O: 2014-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 67-28, PARKING LOTS, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG AND TO ESTABLISH REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTAIN OFF-STREET PARKING LOTS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section A

Section 67 entitled, "Vehicles and Traffic, Section 28, *Parking Lots* is hereby amended as follows:

Section 67-28(A) is hereby deleted in its entirety and in its place and stead replaced with the following:

The Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW) limit for any vehicle utilizing off-street parking lots under the jurisdiction of the Town shall be 10,000 pounds. For those off-street parking lots under the jurisdiction of the Town for which parking is permitted by permit only, the vehicle must have issued to it by the Town a permit to cover the hours of operation established by the Town.

Section 67-28(B) is hereby amended by deleting said section in its entirety and in its place and stead replaced with the following:

Any vehicle parked in violation of this section without the proper permit or in violation of the weight restriction set forth in Section (A) above shall pay to the municipal court, either in person or by mail, the sum of \$33.00 as a penalty for and in full satisfaction of such violation.

Section 67-28(D) is hereby amended by deleting the final sentence of said section.

Section 2:

<u>Severability.</u> The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph, section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder off this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3:

<u>Repealer</u>. Any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to their inconsistencies only.

Section 4:

<u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG

VICTORIA L. KLEINER, Acting Municipal Clerk HARRY L. WYANT Mayor

DATED:

CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Acting Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Town Council at their June 17, 2014 meeting.

VICTORIA L. KLEINER, Acting Municipal Clerk